

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

Nos. 15-1139 and 15-1141 (consolidated)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

EMERA MAINE, FORMERLY KNOWN AS BANGOR HYDRO-ELECTRIC COMPANY, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS IN 15-1139NEW ENGLAND STATES COMMITTEE ON ELECTRICITY, INC., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS IN 15-1141

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENTLS POWER TRANSMISSION, LLC, ET AL.,
INTERVENORS

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS IN NO. 15-1141

John Michael Adragna
Phyllis G. Kimmel
Jeffrey K. Janicke
McCarter & English, LLP
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W., 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 753-3400
pkimmel@mccarter.com

*Attorneys for New England States
Committee on Electricity, Inc.*

April 22, 2016
Final Brief May 20, 2016

Jason Marshall
General Counsel
New England States Committee
on Electricity, Inc.
655 Longmeadow Street
Longmeadow, MA 01106
(617) 913-0342
jasonmarshall@nescoe.com

*Attorney for the New England States
Committee on Electricity, Inc.*

Robert Snook, AAG
Office of the Attorney General
Ten Franklin Square
New Britain, CT 06051
(860) 827-2657
Robert.Snook@ct.gov

*Attorney for the Connecticut
Department of Energy and
Environmental Protection*

Maura Healey
Massachusetts Attorney General
Cecile M. Fraser, Counsel
Special Assistant Attorney General
Jeffrey M. Leupold, Senior Counsel
Massachusetts Department of Public
Utilities
One South Station, Fifth Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 305-3621
Cecile.Fraser@state.ma.us
Jeffrey.Leupold@state.ma.us

*Attorneys for the Massachusetts
Department of Public Utilities*

Leo J. Wold
Assistant Attorney General
150 South Main Street
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 274-4400, ext. 2218
lwold@riag.ri.gov

*Attorney for the Rhode Island Public
Utilities Commission*

Clare Kindall, AAG
Office of the Attorney General
Ten Franklin Square
New Britain, CT 06051
(860) 827-2683
Clare.kindall@ct.gov

*Attorney for the Connecticut Public
Utilities Regulatory Authority*

F. Anne Ross
General Counsel
New Hampshire Public Utilities
Commission
21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10
Concord, New Hampshire 03301-2429
(603) 271-2431
f.anne.ross@puc.nh.gov

*Attorney for the New Hampshire Public
Utilities Commission*

Edward McNamara
Regional Policy Director
Vermont Department of Public Service
112 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05620
(802) 828-4007
ed.mcnamara@state.vt.us

*Attorney for the Vermont Department of
Public Service*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. FERC Has Substantively Failed to Rebut the States’ Argument that the Challenged Orders Expanded the Requirements of Order No. 1000.....	3
A. The States’ Threshold Issue for Review Is FERC’s Unlawful Expansion of Order No. 1000 by Requiring Project Selection.....	3
B. FERC’s Claim That the Challenged Orders Did Not Require Project Selection Is Contrary to the Very Language of those Orders and Is Contradicted by the Mechanisms It Has Required ISO-NE to Employ.....	5
II. FERC’s Undisputed Authority over Interstate Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation Does Not Give FERC License to Decide how State Policies Should Be Implemented.	10
A. Contrary to FERC’s Characterization, the Challenged Orders Require ISO-NE Selection of Transmission Projects to Meet State Public Policy Needs, Thus Requiring Substantive Outcomes and Infringing on State Authority.....	10
B. FERC’s Authority Over Interstate Transmission and Cost Allocation Does Not Grant FERC the Authority to Determine How to Implement State Public Policies.	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Court Cases

<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	18, 19
* <i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	2, 6, 9, 17

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 553	2
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 791a, <i>et. seq.</i>	2, 10, 13
16 U.S.C. § 824(a)	17

Regulations

* <i>Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities</i> , Order No. 1000, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,323, 76 Fed. Reg. 49,842 (Aug. 11, 2011), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 1000-A, 139 FERC ¶ 61,132, 77 Fed. Reg. 32,184 (May 31, 2012), <i>order on reh’g and clarification</i> , Order No. 1000-B, 141 FERC ¶ 61,044, 77 Fed. Reg. 64,890 (Oct. 24, 2012), <i>aff’d sub nom. S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 13, 16, 17, 20
* <i>Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities</i> , Order No. 1000-A, 139 FERC ¶ 61,132, 77 Fed. Reg. 32,184 (May 31, 2012) (“Order No. 1000-A”), <i>order on reh’g and clarification</i> , Order No. 1000-B, 141 FERC ¶ 61,044, 77 Fed. Reg. 64,890 (Oct. 24, 2012)	1, 4
